
aZIegiRncetelec07Yl,Znc.

1919 M. Street, NW
Sane 420

Washington, D.C. 20036
202/464-1800 phone

202/464-0762 fax

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts - ,WE1"VED3
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

	

APR 0 2 2003Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 100
P. O. Box 360

	

ft6Gc

	

Records

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

	

Sew~~ Catranission

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Re:

	

Request for Approval of Amendments No. 1, No. 2, andNo.3 to the
Interconnection Agreement Between Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
and Allegiance Telecom of Missouri, Inc.

Enclosed for filing is first, second, and third Amendments to the Interconnection Agreement
("Agreement') between Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P . d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
andAllegiance Telecom of Missouri, Inc., filed with the Commission on February 22, 2003.

Amendment No. 1 incorporates amendments to the Agreement relating to reciprocal
compensation, interconnection andtrunking terms. The Amendment is paginated 001-014.

Amendment No. 2 amends the Agreement to incorporate the revised Merger conditions language .
The Amendment is paginated 015-023.

Amendment No. 3 incorporates amendments to the Agreement relating to Unbundled Network
Elements . The Amendment is paginated 024-044.

The original and four copies of each are included . Please date stamp the extra copy and return in
the envelope provided . Thank you for your assistance .

Enclosure
cc :

	

Office of the Public Counsel
SWBT Legal Department

April 1, 2003

Sincerely,

Mary C. Albert
Vice President
Regulatory and Interconnection



13 S'CATE AMENDMENT

	

RECEIVED3

SUPERSEDING CERTAIN RECIPROCAL COMPENSATION, APR O 2 2003
INTERCONNECTION AND TRUNIONG TERMS

This Amendment Superseding Certain Reciprocal Compensation, Interconnection and
Trunking Terms (Amendment) is applicable to this and any future Interconnection
Agreement between Illinois Bell Telephone Company, Indiana Bell Telephone Company
Incorporated d/b/a Ameritech Indiana, Michigan Bell Telephone Company d/b/a Ameritech
Michigan, The Ohio Bell Telephone Company, Wisconsin Bell Inc . d/b/a Ameritech
Wisconsin, Nevada Bell Telephone Company d/b/a SBC Nevada Bell Telephone Company,
Pacific Bell Telephone Company d/b/a SBC Pacific Bell Telephone Company, The Southern
New England Telephone Company, and Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P . d/b/a
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company and any ofits future affiliates or subsidiaries which
are the Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier (hereinafter "ILEC") and Allegiance Telecom
Inc ., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 9201 North
Central Expressway, Dallas, Texas 75231, and all Allegiance affiliates and subsidiaries who
are or may become Competitive Local Exchange Carriers in the states of California, Nevada,
Texas, Missouri, Oklahoma, Kansas, Arkansas, Illinois, Wisconsin, Michigan, Indiana, Ohio,
or Connecticut through May 31, 2004, including but not limited to Allegiance Telecom of
Texas, Inc. ; Allegiance Telecom of California, Inc. ; Allegiance Telecom of Illinois, Inc. ;
Allegiance Telecom of Michigan, Inc. ; Allegiance Telecom of Indiana, Inc . ; Allegiance
Telecom of Ohio, Inc . ; Allegiance Telecom of Oklahoma, Inc. ; Allegiance Telecom of
Nevada, Inc. ; Allegiance Telecom ofWisconsin, Inc . ; Allegiance Telecom of Missouri, Inc.,
Coast to Coast Telecommunications, Inc . and InterAccess Telecommunications Co.
(collectively, including the corporate parent, hereafter referred to as "CLEC") . ILEC and
CLEC may be referred to individually as "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, ILEC and CLEC entered into an interconnection agreement pursuant to
Sections 251 and 252 ofthe Communiaitions Act of 1934, as amended (the "Act") that was
approved by the state commission (the "ICA") ; and

WHEREAS, for the states of California, Nevada, Texas, Missouri, Oklahoma, Kansas,
Arkansas, Illinois, Wisconsin, Michigan, Indiana, Ohio or Connecticut the Parties wish to
amend, modify and supersede certain compensation, interconnection and tnmking provisions
of the ICAs that are addressed in this Amendment and also incorporate the terms of this
Amendment in future interconnection agreements between the Parties in such states through
May 31, 2004.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises, mutual promises and
covenants contained in this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows :

1 .

	

The Parties agree that this Amendment will act to supersede, amend and modify the
applicable provisions currently oantained in this ICA. This Amendment shall also be
incorporated into and become a. part of, by exhibit, attachment or otherwise, any

Reconfs
PublicserviceCoimnissiott

001



future interconnection agreement between the Parties through May 31, 2004, whether
negotiated, arbitrated, or arrived at through the exercise of Section 252(i) "Most
Favored Nation" (MFN) rights . Any inconsistencies between the provisions of this
Amendment and other provisions of the current ICA or future interconnection
agreements described above, through May 31, 2004, will be governed by the
provisions of this Amendment, unless this Amendment is specifically and expressly
superseded by a future amendment between the Parties . Provided, however, if the
underlying ICA or interconnection agreement expires sooner than May 31, 2004, the
Parties agree that the Amendment shall not extend or otherwise alter the term and
termination rights ofthe underlying ICA or interconnection agreement, but instead,
the Amendment will be incorporated into any successor interconnection agreement
between the Parties through May 31, 2004. Also, the Parties recognize that an MFN
interconnection agreement often receives quicker state public utility commission
(PUC) approval than the negotiated Amendment which will be affixed to that
interconnection agreement. To the extent that the date of state PUC approval of the
underlying MFN interconnection . agreement precedes the date of state PUC approval
of the Amendment, the Parties agree that the rates, terms and conditions of the
Amendment will, upon state PUC approval ofthe Amendment, apply retroactively
to the date of such state PUC approval of the underlying interconnection agreement,
or September 1, 2001, whichever is later, so that the Rate Schedule will apply
uninterrupted from September 1, 2001 through May 31, 2004 .

2 .

	

During the term of this Amendment period, September 1, 2001 through May 31,
2004, the Parties agree that neither of the Parties will seek, directly or indirectly, to
obtain alternate terms and conditions to those stated in this Amendment. CLEC
hereby waives its section 252(1) VIFN rights for any reciprocal compensation, points
of interconnection (POIs) or trunking requirements that are subject to this
Amendment; provided, however, that if such other rates, terms, and conditions have
been voluntarily agreed to by ILECs or their Affiliates across the thirteen-state region
as a whole, CLEC or its Affiliate(s) may exercise its rights under section 252(i) of
the Act to obtain the rates, terms, and conditions in their entirety governing
reciprocal compensation, POIs or trunking requirements to which ILEC(s) or its
Affiliates have agreed . This waiver includes, but is not limited to, any material sale
of CLEC's assets, in which case CLEC shall obtain the purchaser's consent to be
bound by the reciprocal compensation terms and conditions set forth herein .

3 .

	

During the period September 1, 2001 through May 31, 2004, and except as stated in
this Section 2, the Parties waive any rights they may have under the
Intervening/Change of Law provisions of the ICAs or interconnection agreements
with respect to any reciprocal compensation or compensable traffic (as defined
herein), POIs or trunking requirements that are subject to this Amendment. The
Parties specifically acknowledge their awareness of various pending regulatory
actions which may affect the nature of reciprocal compensation and treatment of
internet service provider (ISP) traffic and other compensable traffic for compensation
purposes . Each Party specifically acknowledges that this Amendment is intended to
be a binding agreement, without. regard to the standards set forth in subsections (b)



and (c) of Section 251, made pursuant to Section 252 (a)(1) of the Act, and each
Party further acknowledges tha-: this Amendment is intended to and shall remain
unaffected by and survive whatever regulatory, legislative or judicial results or
orders, including, without limitation, the Federal Communications Commission's
Order on Remand and Report and Order, In the Matter of Implementation of the
Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, lnterearrier
Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic, FCC 01-131, CC Docket Nos. 96-98, 99-68
(rel . April 27, 2001), may occur during its term regarding such compensation. In
consideration of the additional covenants herein and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, both
Parties covenant not to sue or arbitrate to enforce or interpret any subsequent rulings
of any regulatory, legislative or judicial body against a Party to this Amendment in
contravention of the terms and conditions herein, during its term . . The Parties agree,
however that the provisions of this Section 3 . do not apply to state PUC required
changes in the geographic scope or definition of local calling areas. Where the local
calling scope has changed as a result ofstate PUC action, either Party may exercise
the right to renegotiate the ntiimber and location of POIs required under this
Amendment.

4 .

	

POI Requirements :

4.1 .

	

In order to qualify for receipt of the reciprocal compensation at the rates
provided in the Rate Schedule, attached hereto and made a part hereof as
Exhibit A, CLEC must achieve and maintain the minimum points of
interconnection and trunk engineering guidelines set forth in Sections 4.
through 6. of this Amendment.

4.2 .

	

Compliance with the provisions of this Amendment shall be on a local calling
area by local calling area basis, which means that CLEC's eligibility to
receive reciprocal compensation shall not be restricted except for the
particular local calling area for the same period during which it is not in
compliance with Sections 4. through 6 . ofthis Amendment .

4.3 .

	

CLEC will exert commercially reasonable efforts in each ILEC state to
establish a physical POI in each mandatory local calling area in which it has
listed telephone numbers (NPA/NXXs) in the Local Exchange Routing Guide
(LERG) or from where CLEC ports telephone numbers listed in the LERG
by other local exchange carriers (including ILEC companies) .

4.3 .1 . In California, Nevada, Connecticut, Michigan, Ohio, Indiana, Illinois
and Wisconsin, the Parties agree that Section 4 . is satisfied, as to all
sub-tending end offices and rate centers in which CLEC has
established a dialable telephone number local to the rate center or
ports any number established by other local exchange carriers
(including ILEC companies), if a physical POI is established at the



appropriate local or access tandem serving, or at any mutually agreed
end office within, the rate center .

4.3 .2 . In Arkansas, Missouri, Kansas, Oklahoma and Texas, the Parties
agree that Section 4 . is satisfied, as to all sub-tending end offices and
rate centers whert . CLEC has established a dialable telephone number
local to the rate center or ports any number established by other local
exchange carrier:; (including ILEC companies), if a physical POI is
established at the appropriate tandem, if applicable, or any mutually
agreed end office within, the local exchange area .

4.4 .

	

When establishing a POI required under Section 4 . of this Amendment, the
Parties agree :

4.4.1 . CLEC may utilize existing interconnection arrangements at existing
POIs, including the mid-span fiber meet architecture in service or
being currently jointly planned ; or

4.4.2 .

	

CLEC may utilise its collocation facilities in end offices or local
tandems within the local calling area or tandem serving area,
including, but not limited to fiber cable handoffs . Where CLEC has
spare fiber cable in an existing collocation space, CLEC may
establish interconnection by terminating such fiber cable to an ILEC
fiber optic terminal (FOT) . This fiber cable handoff from CLEC's
collocation facility to an ILEC FOT shall be in accordance with the
applicable collocation provisions in the ICA, interconnection
agreement or state tariff. If there are no provisions in the ICA,
interconnection agreement or state tariff, then the fiber cable hand-off
will be as mutually agreed upon by the Parties ; or

4.4.3 . CLEC may utilize new, mutually agreed upon, mid-span fiber meets,
where CLEC will connect to the ILEC FOT by providing fiber cable
at the last entrance (or agreed upon) manhole outside ofthe tandem,
or at the last entrance (or agreed upon) manhole outside of an end
office in the rate center where the Parties agree to interconnection at
an end office ; or

4.4.4 .

	

CLEC may utilize its existing facilities or the existing facilities of
CLEC's interexchange carrier affiliate(s) (IXC), at the serving wire
center locations where CLEC or its IXC have a facilities presence for
switched and/or dedicated access traffic ; or

4.4.5 . CLEC may purchase Special Access or switched dedicated access
transport facilities and services from ILEC as provided for in Section
4.8 ; or



4.4.6 . CLEC may utilize the transport facilities from a third party; or

4.4.7 . CLEC may utilize any other arrangement that the Parties may agree
meets the requirements of Section 4.

4.5 .

	

When establishing a PO[ required by Section 4, ILEC will allow CLEC to
establish local interconnection trunk groups to transport local or intraLATA
traffic utilizing the facilities of any of CLEC's multiple CLEC affiliates ;
provided, however, that each CLEC affiliate's traffic will be assigned a
separate trunk group on the facility. ILEC will also allow CLEC to establish
local interconnection trunk groups to transport local and intraLATA traffic
utilizing the access facilities of CLEC's IXC affiliate(s) ; provided, however,
that each CLEC affiliate's traffic will be assigned a separate trunk group and
CLEC may not combine local interconnection and inter-exchange access
traffic over the same trunk group on the IXC facility.

4.6

	

Where CLEC and ILEC have an existing interconnection architecture that
meets the POI requirements described above, this existing interconnection
architecture cannot be changed without the mutual agreement ofboth Parties ;
provided, however, nothing herein shall prevent CLEC from eliminating or
decommissioning a POI at its option.

4.7 .

	

When a new POI is established under Section 4, ILEC shall be responsible
for the provisioning and cost of facilities on its side of the POI and CLEC
shall be responsible for the provisioning and cost offacilities from its side of
the POI back to the CLEC facilities and network.

4.8 .

	

WhenCLEC establishes a POI by purchasing Special Access facilities and
services or switched dedicated access transport facilities and services from
ILEC, these facilities shall be considered available for local interconnection
trunks ; provided, however, that CLEC shall be responsible for the ordering
and cost . CLEC may purchase these facilities and services out of the ILEC's
intrastate access tariffs or interstate access tariffs, access contracts or other
access pricing plans as authorized by the FCC. Except as provided in Section
4.8 .1 below, CLEC will submit orders to the applicable ILEC Access Service
Center (ASC) and the orders will be governed by the ordering and
provisioning terms ofthe applicable FCC Access tariff.

4.8 .1 . Where CLEC esi ablishes a new POI by purchasing Special Access
facilities from ILEC, the Parties agree that where facilities exist
between the new POI to be established and an existing CLEC POI,
the new POI may be established as a "Billing POI" by utilizing
existing facilities without physically moving trunks onto a newly
established dedicated facility. When establishing such a "Billing
POI", the CLEC will issue an order to the applicable ILEC ASC for
its use of bandwidth on the existing facility, if the facilities were to



be installed . In thus manner, the Parties agree that new facilities need
not be physically established and any ordering and installation and
engineering charges shall not apply.

4.8 .2 .

	

The Parties reserm their rights to challenge in any manner the rates,
terms and conditions upon which the dedicated services or facilities
referred to in this Section 4.8 are provided by ILEC, including but not
limited to challenges pursuant to the dispute resolution provisions of
the applicable ICA or interconnection agreement, regardless of the
time limits contained therein .

4.9 .

	

CLEC will have a transition period of six months from the Effective Date of
this Amendment to establish the new POIs required by Section 4. and achieve
the Direct End Office Trunk (DEOT) criteria identified in Section 7. below,
unless the Parties otherwise agree to a different date . At the end of this six
month transition period ., if CLEC has not established a physical POI or
achieved the DEOT criteria, CLEC shall not be entitled to receive reciprocal
compensation for calls from that local calling area . During this six month
transition period, CLEC will not be subject to the charges for the facilities
described in Section 4 .8 .

5 .

	

During the term of this Amendment, CLEC may order and ILEC will provide, where
facilities are available, sufficient dedicated services or facilities as referenced in
Section 4.8 to the nearest existing CLEC POI in the Local Access and Transport
Area (LATA). ILEC will choose the most efficient facility route to deliver these
dedicated services or facilities to the CLEC POI. These dedicated services and
facilities will be provided for the purpose ofestablishing trunking consistent with the
traffic engineering guidelines contained in the existing ICA or interconnection
agreement . Trunking services or facilities will be established prior to exchanging
live traffic and the Parties agree to abide by the trunk engineering/administration
guidelines as stated in the ICA or interconnection agreement .

6 .

	

When interconnecting at ILEC' : ; digital End Offices, the Parties have a preference
for use ofB8ZS ESF two-way hunks for all traffic between their networks. Where
available, such trunk equipment will be used for these Local Interconnection Trunk
Groups . Where AMI trunks are used, either Party may request upgrade to B8ZS ESF
when such equipment is available .

7 .

	

The Parties shall establish direct End Office primary high usage Local
Interconnection trunk groups when end office traffic (actual or forecasted) requires
twenty-four (24) or more trunks for the exchange of IntraLATA Toll and Local
traffic. These trunk groups will be two-way and will utilize Signaling System 7
("SS7") signaling or MF protocol where required .

7 .1 .

	

The Parties will exert commercially reasonable efforts to achieve and
maintain a network architecture within a tandem serving area such that the



DEOT does not fall below 70% of the total number oftrunks the CLEC has
in service in the tandem serving areas for two consecutive months. To
determine the 70% threshold, the total number ofDEOTs will be divided by
the total number oftrunks CLEC has in use in the tandem serving area that
CLEC has interconnection into . ILEC will be responsible for the costs and
provisioning of the DEOTs to the POI and CLEC shall be responsible for
making facility assignments at the POI for the DEOTs to be connected to
CLEC's transport facilities from the POI back to CLEC's network . If, upon
request by ILEC, CLEC does not make the appropriate facility assignments
which causes the DEOT to fall below 70% of the total number of trunks the
CLEC has in service in the tandem serving areas, ILEC shall be entitled to
withhold reciprocal compensation from the particular local calling area .
Where the traffic in the tandem serving area does not exceed 144 trunks to
justify DEOT at the 70% level, this paragraph shall not apply in such tandem
serving area. Where the traffic does exceed 144 trunks to justify DEOT at the
70% level, this paragraph applies to all trunks in that tandem serving area .

8 .

	

Under no circumstances will, CLEC be penalized for non-compliance with the POI
and DEOT criteria during the six (6) month transition period in Section 4.9, or any
time thereafter, if such non-compliance results from ILEC's failure to perform
required network administration activities (including provisioning, activation, and
translations) .

9 .

	

The Parties recognize that embedded one-way trunks exist for Local/IntraLATA toll
traffic via end point meet facilities . The Parties agree the existing architecture may
remain in place and be augmented for growth as needed . The Parties may
subsequently agree to negotiate a transition plan to migrate the embedded one-way
trunks to two-way trunks via a mid-span fiber meet architecture as described in
Appendix NIM or Network of the applicable ICA or interconnection agreementor,
the SBC-13 STATE Generic Agreement if an Appendix NIM or Network, or a
similarly named network appendix, is not contained in said ICA or interconnection
agreement. The Parties will coordinate any such migration, trunk group
prioritization, and implementation schedule. ILEC agrees to develop a cutover plan
and project manage the cutover,; with CLEC participation and agreement.

10.

	

When establishing a new POI in an Existing Local Calling Area, CLEC will notify
its ILEC Account Manager of its intention to establish a new POI in an existing local
calling area 90 days prior to the end of the six month transition period by letter to the
ILEC Account Manager for CLEC. This 90 day notice is intended to give both
Parties adequate time to plan, issue orders, and implement the orders in the 6 month
transition period.

11 .

	

When establishing a POI in a New Local Calling Area, CLEC will notify its ILEC
Account Manager 90 days prior :o the LERG effective date for the new NPA-NXXs
it wishes to activate. Joint planning meetings for the new POI will be held within



10 days of ILEC's receipt of such notification. The outcome of the joint planning
meeting will be orders for facilities and trunks for the new POI .

12 .

	

Upon expiration of this Amendment, CLEC and ILEC agree to evaluate whether to
add or eliminate PON to create an effective post-Amendment architecture . Both
Parties will cooperate in adding or eliminating POIs so long as they are consistent
with the then effective ICA or interconnection agreement concerning interconnection
between the Parties .

13 .

	

Classifications of Traffic :

13 .1 .

	

Intercarrier traffic includes local and transited traffic, intraLATA toll and
optional Extended Area Service (EAS) traffic (where applicable) as well as
traffic that originates on the network of one Party and connects to an Internet
Service Provider (ISP) on the other Party's network .

13.2 .

	

IfCLEC designates different points for rating and routing such that traffic
that originates in one rate center is carried by ILEC to a routing point
designated by CLEC in a rate center that is not local to the calling party even
though the called NXX is local to the calling party, such traffic, referred to
as Virtual Foreign Exchange (Virtual FX) traffic, shall be rated in reference
to the rate centers associated with the NXX prefixes of the calling and called
parties' numbers, and treated as Local traffic for purposes of compensation.

13.3 .

	

InterLATA toll and IXC carried intraLATA toll are subject to Meet Point
Billing as outlined in the ICA or interconnection agreement and applicable
tariffs .

13.4 .

	

The rates for the termination of intraLATA toll and Originating 8YY traffic
are governed by the Parties' switched access tariffs .

13.5 .

	

Compensation for SWBT-transited minutes ofuse (MOU) will be governed
by the ICAs and interconnection agreement .

14 .

	

Total Compensable Local Traffic for Purposes of This Amendment:

14.1 Local, Mandatory Local and Optional EAS traffic eligible for reciprocal
compensation will be combined with traffic terminated to ISPs to determine
Total Compensable Local Traffic and the balance of traffic between the
Parties .

14.2

	

IntraLATA toll and transited MOU will be excluded from these
calculations .

14.2.1 . Subject to applicable confidentiality guidelines, ILEC and CLEC will
cooperate to identify transiting traffic; originators of such transiting



traffic ; and information useful for settlement purposes with such
transit traffic originators .

14.2.2 . ILEC and CLEC agree to explore additional options for management
and accounting of transit traffic, including, but not limited to the
exchange of additional signaling/call-related information in addition
to Calling Party Number.

14.2.3 . The Parties agree to explore additional options for management and
accounting ofthe jurisdictional nature of traffic exchanged between
their networks .

15 .

	

Rate Structure and Rate Levels :

15.1 .

	

The compensation structure and rates set forth in Exhibit A, hereto, shall be
effective September 1, 2001 through May 31, 2003, and shall apply
symmetrically for traffic terminated on either Party's network .

15.2 .

	

Treatment of In-Balance traffic :

15.2.1 . Compensable Local Traffic volume each month below a
terminating/originating ratio of 3:1 will be compensated at an In
Balance Traffic blended rate as specified in Exhibit A, hereto .

15.3 .

	

Treatment of Out-of-Balance traffic :

15.3.1 . Compensable Local Traffic volume each month exceeding a
terminating/originating ratio of 3 :1 is considered Out of Balance
traffic and will be compensated at an Out ofBalance Traffic blended
rate as specified in Exhibit A, hereto .

15.4. Beginning June 1, 2003, and running through May 31, 2004, the
compensation structure and rates set forth in Exhibit A, shall continue to
apply symmetrically for xaffrc terminated on either Party's network, but the
distinction between In-Ealance and Out-of-Balance traffic shall not apply .
During the period June 1, 2003 through May 31, 2004, Total Compensable

Local Traffic as defined herein will be exchanged in all states at the rate of
$ .0005 per MOU, regardless of the balance oftraffic between the networks .

16 .

	

Reservation of Rights :

16.1 . The Parties reserve the right to raise the appropriate treatment of Voice Over
Internet Protocol (VOIP) traffic under the Dispute Resolution provisions of
this ICA or any future interconnection agreements between the Parties
through May 31, 2004 . The Parties further agree that this Amendment shall
not be construed against either Party as a "meeting ofthe minds" that VOIP



traffic is or is not local traffic subject to reciprocal compensation. By .
entering into the Amendment, both Parties reserve the right.to advocate their
respective positions before state or federal commissions whether in bilateral
complaint dockets, arbitrations under Sec. 252 of the Act, commission
established rulem_aking dockets, or in any legal challenges stemming from
such proceedings .

16.2 . The Parties continue to disagree as to whether ISP calls are subject to
reciprocal compensation obligations under their ICAs and interconnection
agreements and Section 251(b)(5) of the Act .

	

By entering into this
Amendment neither Party waives its right to advocate its view with respect
to these issues, however neither Party will attempt in any way to overturn the
provisions of this Amendment during its term . Similarly, the Parties agree
that nothing in this Amendment shall be construed as an admission that ISP
traffic is, or is not, subject to reciprocal compensation obligations under their
ICAs and interconnection agreements or Section 251(b)(5) . Therefore, ILEC
payments to CLEC under the Agreement shall not be construed as agreement
by ILEC that calls to ISPs constitute local traffic subject to reciprocal
compensation obligations, provided, however, notwithstanding anything to
the contrary, the Parties agree that for purposes of this Amendment
compensation is payable as set forth in this Amendment .

16.3 .

	

The Parties continue to disagree as whether CLEC is required to establish a
physical POI in each local calling area. By entering into this Amendment,
neither Party waives its right to advocate its view with respect to this issue.
Similarly, the Parties agree that nothing in this Amendment shall be
construed as an admission that CLEC must or must not establish a POI in
each local calling area. '['herefore, CLEC's establishment of a physical POI
in each local calling area under the Amendment shall not be construed as
agreement by CLEC that physical POls are required to be established in each
local calling area, provided, however, notwithstanding anything to the
contrary, the Parties agree that for purposes of this Amendment physical
POIs will be established as set forth in this Amendment .

16.4 .

	

Except as specifically modified by this Amendment with respect to their
mutual obligations herein, neither Party relinquishes, and each Party instead
fully reserves, any and all legal rights that it had, has and may have to assert
any position with respect to any of the matters set forth herein before any
state or federal administrative, legislative, judicial or other legal body.

17 .

	

Additional Terms and Conditions :

17.1 .

	

This Amendment contains provisions that have been negotiated as part of an
entire amendment and integrated with each other in such a manner that each
provision is material to every other provision . The Parties recognize and
agree that Exhibit A, hereto, applies to specified periods of time over the



course of the full term of this Amendment, and is intended to be date specific .
The Parties stipulate that they would not have mutually agreed to this entire
Amendment ifa third party carrier could later opt into this Amendment under
section 252 (i) ofthe Act and enjoy higher rates than are in effect at that point
in the rate schedule . By entering into this Amendment, ILEC neither agrees
that is obligated to permit, nor waives its rights to contend that it is not
obligated to permit, its tandem switching and common transport facilities to
be used without compensation for the carriage of Virtual FX traffic.

17.2 .

	

The Parties agree that each and every rate, term and condition of this
Amendment is legitimately related to, and conditioned on, and in
consideration for, every other rate, term and condition in the underlying ICA
or interconnection agreement . The Parties agree that they would not have
agreed to this Amendment except for the fact that it was entered into on a 13-
State basis and included the totality of rates, terms and conditions listed
herein.

17.3 .

	

This Amendment is the joint work product of the Parties and has been
negotiated by the Parties and their respective counsel and shall be fairly
interpreted in accordance with its terms and, in the event of any ambiguities,
no inferences shall be drawn against either Party .

17.4 .

	

The terms contained in this Amendment and its Exhibit A, constitute the
entire agreement with regard to the modification and amendment ofthe ICAs
and incorporation into future interconnection agreements through May 31,
2004, and shall be interpreted solely in accordance with its own terms.

17.5 .

	

The headings ofthe Sections ofthis Amendment are strictly for convenience
and shall not in any way be construed to define, modify or restrict the
meaning or interpretation of the terms, provisions or conditions of this
Amendment.

17.6 .

	

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original ; but such counterparts shall together
constitute one and the same instrument .

17.7 .

	

This Amendment shall be filed by the Parties with the PUCs in each state
listed in the introductory paragraph above. Neither Party may seek a stay of
the PUCs' approval of this Amendment or in any way seek to delay, postpone
or interfere with the PUCs' approval of this Amendment.

(SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE)



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed
on the dates shown below by their respective duly authorized representatives and hereby
agree that this Amendment shall be effective between the Parties (the Effective Date) upon
the final signature date below .

Allegiance Telecom, Inc.
Allegiance Telecom of Illinois, Inc.
Allegiance Telecom of California, Inca.
Allegiance Telecom of Texas, Inc.
Allegiance Telecom of Wisconsin, Inc .
Allegiance Telecom of Michigan, Inc .
Allegiance Telecom of Ohio, Inc.
Allegiance Telecom of Missouri, Inc .
Allegiance Telecom of Nevada, Inc.
Allegiance Telecom of Oklahoma, Inc .
Allegiance Telecom of Indiana, Inc.
InterAccess Telecommunications Co.

12

Illinois Bell Telephone Company,
Indiana Bell Telephone Company
Incorporated d/b/a Ameritech Indiana,
Michigan Bell Telephone Company d/b/a
Ameritech Michigan,
The Ohio Bell Telephone Company,
Wisconsin Bell, Inc. d/b/a Ameritech
Wisconsin,
Nevada Bell Telephone Company d/b/a
SBC Nevada Bell Telephone Company,
Pacific Bell Telephone Company d/b/a
SBC Pacific Bell Telephone Company,
The Southern New England Telephone
Company, and Southwestern Bell
Telephone L.P. d/b/a Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company,
by SBC Telecommunications, Inc., its
authorized agent

(ADDITIONAL SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAGE)

011 2

a ~j .Signature : Signature : 4 4xdaw-k _.

Name: 1 V 1ca r C. W \- erA- Chri17t'hMO"C /-(Print or Type) Name:
(Print or Type)

Title : Vt Ce JA - ); " ~ O-r-q -e ,0 Title : for/President - Industry Markets
(Print or Type) ~ nec~ ICn

Date : Date : -;?-!9 -03



Coast to Coast Telecommunications, Inc.

I
Signature :

Name:

	

0190 r
(Print or Type)

Title : )ire

	

f i PST "4QJJOr4 Ginj
(Print or Type)

Date: 3
ra"e( kav)

OperatingCompany OCN

Allegiance Telecom of Illinois, Inc . 8950
Allegiance Telecom ofCalifornia, Inc . 8782
Allegiance Telecom ofTexas, Inc . 8413
Allegiance Telecom ofWisconsin, Inc. 3323
Allegiance Telecom ofMichigan, Inc . 4347
Allegiance Telecom of Ohio, Inc. 3586
Allegiance Telecom of Missouri, Inc . 3049
Allegiance Telecom ofNevada, Inc .
Allegiance Telecom of Oklahoma, Inc . 5601
Allegiance Telecom of Indiana, Inc. 2425
InterAccess Telecommunications 4019
Coast to Coast
Telecommunications, Inc . 4828



ATTACHMENT : RATE SCHEDULE

SBC /Allegiance Telecom Rates - In Balance Traffic (9/01/01- 5/31/03)
TX MI IL IN WI OH CT MO KS OK AR CA NV

End Office Served 0.001700 0.001004 0.003746 0.004097 0.004241 0.003815 0.002019 0.001988 0.001843 0.002861 0.004358 SEE BELOW
Tandem Served 0.002465 0.001461 0.005175 0.004556 0.005273 0.004697 0.003824 0.003851 0.002824 0.005347 0.006508
Blended 0.00193 0.0011411 0.0041747 0.0042347 0.0045506 0.00408 0.002561 0.0025469 0.0021373 0.0036068 0.005003

SBC/Allegiance Telecom Rates -Out ofBalance Traffic (9/01/01 - 5/31/03)
TX MI IL IN WI OH CT MO KS OK AR CA NV

Year 1(9/1/01 - 5/31/02) 0.001 0 .001 0 .001 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 0 .001 0.001 0 .001 0.001 0.001 0.001
Year 2(611102-5/31/03) 0.000794 0.000262 0.001072 0.000307 0.000704 0.00066 0.001805 0.001514 0.000789 0.000956 0.001665 0.00067 0.001261

SBC lAllegiance Telecom Rates - All Traffic (6/01/03 - 5/31/04)Year 3-(6/01/03-5/31/04) TX MI IL IN WI OH CT MO KS OK AR CA NV
(Regardless of Traffic Balance 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005

California (m balance)
Set U 0 .007

End Office : Duration 0.00187

Tandem Served : Duration 0 .0041

Blended : Duration 0.002539

Nevada (in balance)
Set U 0.00311

End Office : Duration 0.002506

Tandem Served : Duration 0.00409

Blended : Duration 0.0029812



By and Between

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P. d/b/a
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

AND

AMENDMENT-ADDMERGER CONDITIONS -MO
PAGE I OF 2

SBC/ALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF MISSOURI, INC.
022403

AMENDMENT TO

	

pCpIVED3
MISSOURI M2A INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

	

APR O 2 2003

ALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF MISSOURI, INC.

Pudffcserrvi~ce~mmission

The M2A Interconnection Agreement ("the Agreement") by and between Southwestern Bell
Telephone, L.P . d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company ("SWBT") and Allegiance Telecom of
Missouri, Inc. ("CLEC"), which became effective feW~,r, 't , 2003 is hereby amended as
follows:

(1)

	

Addition ofAppendix FCC Merger Conditions .

(2)

	

This Amendment shall not modify or extend the Effective Date or Term of the underlying
Agreement, but rather, contains a termination date specific to the FCC Appendix adopted into the
Interconnection Agreement whichmay or may not be coterminous with the underlying Agreement.

(3)

	

This underlying Agreement is the result of CLEC's decision to opt into the M2A or parts
thereof pursuant to Missouri Public Service Commission Order in Case No. TO-99-227 (dated March 6,
2001). This Amendment to such Agreement addresses certain specific language changes thereto as agreed
by SWBT andCLEC ("Agreed Changes"). The Patties acknowledge and agree that (i) all aspects ofthis
Agreement except for the Agreed Changes were made available to CLEC only as a result of CLEC's
decision to opt into the M2A or parts thereof pursuant to Case No. TO-99-227; and (ii) therefore, no
aspect of this Agreement other than the Agreed Changes set forth in this Amendment may qualify for
portability into Illinois under 220 ILCS 5/13-801(b) ("Illinois Law") or Condition 27 of the Merger
Order issued by the Illinois Commerce Commission in Docket No. 98-0555 ("Condition 27") . The
Parties further acknowledge and agree that the Agreed Changes shall only be considered portable into
Illinois under the Illinois Law and Condition 27 if they otherwise qualify for portability under such
Illinois Law or Condition 27 .

(4)

	

EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN, ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF
THE UNDERLYING AGREEMENT SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND
EFFECT.

(5)

	

This Amendment shall be filed with and is subject to approval by the Missouri Public
Service Commission and shall become effective ten (10) days following approval by such PUC.



AMENDMENT- ADD MERGER CONDITIONS - MO
PAGE20F2

SBC/ALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF MISSOURI, INC.
022403

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment to the Agreement was executed in triplicate on this
N

	

dayof

	

rCh , 2003, by SWBT, signing by and through its duly authorized representative,
and CLEC, signing by and through its duly authorized representative .

Allegiance Telecom of Missouri, Inc.

	

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
by SBC Telecommunications, Inc.,
its authorized agent

/

By:

	

By: C hl"a
Name: MOM

	

Name: -0, 1S

	

1/

	

r~ ~j~6 R C/L
(

	

' t or Type)

	

(Print/or Type)

Title : V7C e

	

I ffSJ'm -

	

G 'j
(Print or Typ

	

~4fC;AAIec~,07

AECN/OCN # ~J'O "5

Title:

	

For/
President - Industry Markets

Date :

	

36Im

	

Date :

	

2- ly

	

,03



APPENDIX MERGER CONDITIONS - SBC-13STATE
PAGE 1 OF 6

SBC-13STATE/ALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF MISSOURI, INC.
103002

APPENDIX MERGER CONDITIONS



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX MERGER CONDITIONS -SBC-13STATE
PAGE 2 OF 6

SBC-13STATEIALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF MISSOURI, INC.
103002

1 .

	

MERGER CONDITIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

2.

	

DEFINED TERMS; DATES OF REFERENCE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

3.

	

PROMOTIONAL DISCOUNTS ON UNBUNDLED LOCAL LOOPS USED FOR RESIDENTIAL SERVICES . . . . . . 3

4.

	

PROMOTIONAL DISCOUNTS ON RESALE . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

5.

	

UNBUNDLED LOCAL SWITCHINGWITH SHARED TRANSPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5

6.

	

CONFLICTING CONDITIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..6

7.

	

SUSPENSION OF CONDITIONS . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6



1 .

	

MERGER CONDITIONS

APPENDIX MERGER CONDITIONS

APPENDIX MERGER CONDITIONS -SBC-13STATE
PAGE 3 OF 6

SBC-13STATE/ALLEGIANCE TELECOMOF MISSOURI, INC.
103002

1 .1

	

For purposes of this Appendix only, SBC-13STATE is defined as one of the following ILECs, as
appropriate, in those geographic areas where the referenced SBCowned Company is the ILEC : Illinois Bell
Telephone Company, Indiana Bell Telephone Company Incorporated, Michigan Bell Telephone Company
dlb/a Ameritech Michigan, Nevada Bell Telephone Company d/b/a SBC Nevada Bell Telephone Company,
The Ohio Bell Telephone Company, Pacific Bell Telephone Company d/b/a SBC Pacific Bell Telephone
Company, The Southern New England Telephone Company, Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., dlb/a
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, and/or Wisconsin Bell, Inc. d/b/a Ameritech Wisconsin .

1 .1 .1 As used herein, SBC-AMERITECH means the applicable listed ILEC(s) doing business in Illinois,
Indiana, Michigan, Ohio and Wisconsin .

1 .1 .2 As used herein, SBC-13STATE means an ILEC doing business in Arkansas, California, Connecticut,
Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Michigan, Missouri, Nevada, Ohio, Oklahoma, Texas and/or Wisconsin .

1 .2

	

SBC-13STATE was and/or is required to provide to CLEC certain items as set out in the Conditions for FCC
Order Approving SBC/Ameritech Merger, CC Docket No . 98-141 (FCC Merger Conditions), including the
items specified herein .

1 .3

	

The Parties agree to abide by and incorporate by reference into this Appendix the FCC Merger Conditions
to the extent that particular conditions have not yet terminated (sunset) and which are specifically
addressed herein or relate to any provisions set forth herein .

1 .4

	

Each of the obligations set forth in this Appendix terminates the earlier of. (1) the date this Agreement itself
terminates without reference to this Appendix ; or (2) the date such obligation terminates under the FCC
Merger Conditions .

2.

	

DEFINED TERMS; DATES OF REFERENCE

2.1

	

Unless otherwise defined in this Appendix, capitalized terms shall have the meanings assigned to such
terms in the Agreement without reference to this Appendix and in the FCC Merger Conditons.

2.2

	

For purposes of calculating the intervals set forth in the FCC Merger Conditions concerning carrier to carrier
promotions :
2.2 .1

	

the Merger Closing Date is October 8, 1999 ; and

2.2 .2 the Offering Window begins November 7, 1999 .

2.3

	

"FCC Merger Conditions" means the Conditions for FCC Order Approving SBC/Ameritech Merger, CC
Docket No . 98-141 .

3.

	

PROMOTIONAL DISCOUNTS ON UNBUNDLED LOCAL LOOPS USED FOR RESIDENTIAL
SERVICES

3.1

	

The promotional discount on monthly recurring charges for unbundled local loops used in the provision of
local service to residential end user customers ("Local Loops Discount") has sunset (terminated) in SBC-
SWBT and SBC-SNET . Consequently, such discount is not available to any CLEC who did not have an
approved and effective FCC Merger Conditions Appendix in each of its Agreements with SBC-SWBT or
SBC-SNET that provided for such Local Loops Discount before the sunset date in each of the respective
SBC-SWBT and SBC-SNET states . Thus, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Appendix or
Agreement, with respect to SBC-SWBT andlor SBC-SNET, in the event that any other telecommunications

019



carrier should adopt provisions in this Appendix or Agreement pursuant to Section 252(1) of the Act, or
otherwise obtains this Appendix, the CLEC shall not be entitled to this Local Loops Discount unless the
CLEC : (1) had an approved and effective FCCMerger Conditions Appendix in each of its Agreements with
SBC-SWBT or SBC-SNET that provided for this Local Loops Discount before the sunset date in each of
the respective SBC-SWBT or SBC-SNET states ; and (2) even then, only with respect to those unbundled
local loops that were ordered by the Adopting CLEC during the Offering Window for this Local Loops
Discount that has/had a requested installation date of no later than thirty (30) days after the date the
Offering Window closed for the particular state pursuant to Paragraph 46.a of the FCC Merger Conditions.

3.2

	

With respect to any CLEC that had an approved and effective FCC Merger Conditions Appendix in its
Interconnection Agreement with SBCSWBT or SBC-SNET that provided for such Local Loops Discount
before the sunset date in each respective SBC-SWBT or SEC-SNET State, such CLEC shall continue to
receive this promotional discount only for those unbundled local loops that were ordered by CLEC while
the Offering Window for this Loral Loops Discount was still in effect, and that had a requested installation
date of no later than thirty (30) days after the date the Offering Window dosed for the particular state
pursuant to Paragraph 46,a of the FCC Merger Conditions . Any unbundled local loops ordered after the
date the Offering Window closed in the state at issue shall not be eligible for the Local Loops Discount,

3.3

	

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Appendix or Agreement, SBC-13STATE is under no
obligation to provide a Local Loops Discount outside the "Promotional Period" as defined in paragraph 46.c
of the Merger Conditions, which provides that the Promotional Period "shall be a period of 36 months from
the date a qualifying unbundled local loop [was3 installed and operational, or the period during which the
loop remains in service at the same location and for the same telecommunications carrier, whichever is
shorter."

3.4

	

SBC-13STATE will provide CLEC access to unbundled 2-Wire Analog Loop(s) for use by CLEC in providing
local service to residential end user customers, during the "Promotional Periods" applicable to such loop
as defined in Paragraph 46 of the FCC Merger Conditions and in this Appendix, at the rates and on the
terms and conditions set forth in Paragraph 46 ofthe FCC Merger Conditions . Such provision of loops is
subject to CLEC's qualification and compliance with the provisions of the FCC Merger Conditions .

3.5

	

If CLEC does not qualify for the Local Loops Discount set forth in Paragraph 46 of the FCC Merger
Conditions, SBC-13-STATE's provision, if any, and CLEC's payment for unbundled Loops shall continue
to be governed by Appendix UNE as currently contained in this Agreement without reference to this
Appendix. Unless SBC-13-STATE receives thirty (30) days advance written notice with instructions to
terminate the unbundled Local Loop provided with the Local Loops Discount or to convert such service to
an available alternative service provided by SBC-13-STATE , then upon expiration of the Promotional
Discount for any unbundled Local Loop, the loop shall automatically convert to an appropriate SBC-
13STATE product/service offering pursuant to the rates, terms and conditions of the Agreement without
reference to this Appendix or, in the absence of rates, terms and conditions in the Agreement, the
applicable tariff . Where there are no provisions far such offering in the Agreement without reference to this
Appendix and there is no applicable tariff, the Parties shall meet within thirty (30) days of a written request
to do so to negotiate mutually acceptable rates, terms and conditions that shall apply retroactively. If the
Parties are unable to reach agreement within sixty (60) days of the written request to negotiate, any
outstanding disputes shall be handled in accordance with the Dispute Resolution procedures in
the Agreement .

4.

	

PROMOTIONAL DISCOUNTS ON RESALE

APPENDIX MERGER CONDITIONS- SBC-13STATE
PAGE 4 OF 6

SBC-13STATEIALLEGIANCE TELECOMOF MISSOURI, INC.
103002

4.1

	

The promotional resale discount ("Resale Discount") on telecommunications services that SBC-13STATE
provides at retail to subscribers who are not telecommunications carriers, where such services are resold
to residential end user customers sunset (terminated) in each SBC-13STATE on November 8, 2002 .
Consequently, such discount is not available to any CLEC who did not have an approved and effective FCC
Merger Conditions Appendix in each of its Agreements with SBC-113STATE that provided for such Resale

020



Discount before November 8, 2002 . Thus, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Appendix or
Agreement, in the event that any other telecommunications carrier should adopt provisions in this Appendix
or Agreement pursuant to Section 252(i) of the Act, or otherwise obtains this Appendix, CLEC shall not be
entitled to this Resale Discount unless the CLEC : (1) had an approved and effective FCC Merger
Conditions Appendix in each of its Agreements with SBC-13-STATE that provided for this Resale Discount
before November 8, 2002 ; and (2) even then, only with respect to those underlying resold lines the
Adopting CLEC ordered prior to November 8, 2002 for this resale discount with a requested installation date
of no later than December 7, 2002, as more specifically addressed in Paragraph 48 of the FCC Merger
Conditions.

4.2

	

With respect to any CLEC that had an approved and effective FCC Merger Conditions Appendix in its
Interconnection Agreement with SBC-13STATE that provided for such Resale Discount before November
8, 2002, such CLEC shall continue to receive this promotional discount only for those underlying resold
lines CLEC ordered during the Offering Window for this resale discount that has/had a requested
installation date of no later than December 7, 2002, as more specifically addressed in Paragraph 48 of the
FCC Merger Conditions . Any resold services (such as Call Waiting) provided over a resold customer line
that is/was placed in service after December 7, 2002 shall not be eligible for the Resale Discount . Resold
services (such as Call Waiting) added to a resold line that qualifies for the Resale Discount (i .e ., which was
ordered by CLEC during the offering window and has/had a requested installation date of no later than
December 7, 2002) shall be eligible for the Resale Discount for the duration of the Promotional Period for
the underlying resold service regardless of whether such resold services were added after the end of the
Offering Window (i .e ., November 8, 2002) . SBC/Ameritech is under no obligation to provide a service for
resale at the Resale Discount outside the Promotional Period . For purposes ofthis subsection, Promotional
Period is defined as a period of 36 months from the date a qualifying resold service was installed and
operational, or the period during which the resold service remains in service at the same location and for
the same telecommunications carrier, whichever is shorter.

4.3

	

If CLEC does not qualify forthe Resale Discount, SBC-13STATE 's provision, if any, and CLEC's payment
for promotional resale discounts shall continue to be governed by Appendix Resale as currently contained
in the Agreement without reference to this Appendix . Unless SBC receives thirty (30) days advance written
notice with instructions to terminate service provided via the Resale Discount or to convert such service
to an available alternative service provided by SBC-13STATE, then upon expiration ofthe Resale Discount
in any state, the service shall automatically convert to an appropriate SBC-13STATE productlservice
offering pursuant to the rates, terms and conditions of the Agreement or, in the absence of rates, terms and
conditions in the Agreement, the applicable tariff. Where there are no provisions for such offering in the
Agreement without reference to this Appendix and there is no applicable tariff, the Parties shall meet within
30 days of a written request to do so to negotiate mutually acceptable rates, terms and conditions that shall
apply retroactively. If the Parties are unable to reach agreement within 60 days of the written request to
negotiate, any outstanding disputes shall be handled in accordance with the Dispute Resolution procedures
in the Agreement.

5.

	

UNBUNDLED LOCAL SWITCHING WITH SHARED TRANSPORT

APPENDIX MERGER CONDITIONS - SBC-13STATE
PAGE 5 OF 6

SBC-13STATE/ALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF MISSOURI, INC.
103002

5.1

	

SBC-AMERITECH will provide unbundled shared transport in accordance with Appendix C, paragraph 56
of the Federal Communications Commission's Memorandum Opinion and Order, CC Docket No . 98-141
(FCC 99-279, rel . October 8,1999). To the extent this Agreement currently contains specific rates, terns
and conditions for that SBC-AMERITECH unbundled shared transport offering, such offering shall be
available to CLEC. In the event this Agreement does not contain specific rates, terms and conditions for
that offering, such offering shall not be available to CLEC until CLEC incorporates specific rates, terms and
conditions for unbundled shared transport into this Agreement via Amendment which would become
effective following the date it is approved or deemed approved by the appropriate SBC-AMERITECH state
commission or effective as may otherwise be set forth in the Amendment . Unbundled shared transport is
not offered under this Appendix .



6.

	

CONFLICTING CONDITIONS

6.1

	

If any of the FCC Merger Conditions in this Appendix and conditions imposed in connection with the merger
under state law grant similar rights against SBC-13STATE, CLEC shall not have a right to invoke the
relevant terms of these FCC Merger Conditions in this Appendix if CLEC has invoked substantially related
conditions imposed on the merger under state law in accordance the FCC Merger Conditions .

7.

	

SUSPENSION OF CONDITIONS

APPENDIX MERGER CONDITIONS -SBC-13STATE
PAGE 6 OF 6

SBC-13STATE/ALLEGIANCE TELECOMOF MISSOURI, INC.
103002

7.1

	

If the FCC Merger Conditions are overturned or any of the provisions of the FCC Merger Conditions that
are incorporated herein by reference are amended or modified as a result of any order or finding by the
FCC, a court of competent jurisdiction or other governmental and/or regulatory authority, any impacted
promotional discounts and other provisions described in this Appendix shall be automatically and without
notice suspended as of the date of such termination, order or finding and shall not apply to any product or
service purchased by CLEC or provisioned by SBC-13STATE after the date of such termination, order or
finding . Thereafter, SBC-13STATE 's continued provision and CLEC's payment for any service or item
originally ordered or provided under this Appendix shall be governed by the rates, terms, and conditions
as currently contained in the Agreement without reference to this Appendix . In the event that the FCC
changes, modifies, adds or deletes any of the FCC Merger Conditions set forth herein, the Parties agree
that the FCC's final order controls and takes precedence over the FCC Merger Conditions set forth herein .



Missouri
Merger Conditions Pricing

v
Revised. 11119/02

Page 1 of 1

Nonrecurring Rate Nonrecurring Rate

MERGER CONDITIONS PRICING USOC Monthly Rate First Additional

Loops Promotion
(CLEC must
certify use for
Residence End

2-Wire Analog Promotion Users Only)

See NRC rate below USOC See NRC rate below USOC

Zone 1 - Urban U21 * $11 .00 NRBM4 NRBM4

See NRC rate below USOC See NRC rate below USOC

Zone 2 - Suburban U21 '" $15 .00 NRBM4 NRBM4

See NRC rate below USOC See NRC rate below USOC

Zone 3 - Rural U21 * $13 .25 NRBM4 NRBM4

See NRC rate below USOC See NRC rate below USOC

Zone 4 U21 * $9.20 NRBM4 NRBM4

Uses existing rates in Uses existing rates in

2-Wire Analog Promotion NRBM4 NA underlying agreement underlying agreement

This promotional discount on monthly recurring charges for unbundled local loops used in the provision of local service to residential end user customers ("Local Loops

Discount') has sunset (terminated) in SBC-SWBT and SBC-SNET. However, any CLEC that had an approved and effective FCC Merger Conditions Appendix in its

interconnection Agreement with SBC-SWBT or SBC-SNET that provided for such Local Loops Discount before the sunset date in each respective SBC-SWBT or SBC-SNET

state, such CLEC shall continue to receive this promotional discount only for those unbundled local loops that were ordered by CLEC while the Offering Window far this Local

Loops Discount was still in effect, and that had a requested installation date of no later than thirty (30) days after the date the Offering Window closed for the particular state

pursuant to Paragraph 46.a of the FCC Merger Conditions, and only then until the end of the "Promotional Period" for the loop at issue, as defined in Paragraph 46.c of the

FCC Merger Conditions (i .e ., "36 months from the date [the] qualifying unbundled local loop [was] installed and operational, or the period during which the loop remains in

service at the same location
and for the same telecommunications carrier, whichever is shorter"). Any unbundled local loops ordered after the date the Offering Window closed in the state at issue shall

not be eligible for the Local Loops Discount .


